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;+lIfKt jflif{s cfly{s ljj/0f @)*!÷*@

afx|f}F jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL ;"rgf

cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿,

o; n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] ldlt @)*@ sflt{s !% ut] zlgaf/ a;]sf]  !&& cf}F a}7ssf] lg0f{o 
cg';f/ sDkgLsf] afx|f}F jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef lgDg ljifox? pk/ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{o ug{ lgDg ldlt, ;do / :yfgdf a:g] ePsf] 
x'Fbf sDkgL P]g @)^# sf] bkmf ^& cg';f/ ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] hfgsf/L tyf ;xefuLtfsf] nflu of] ;"rgf k|sflzt 
ul/Psf] 5 . pQm ;efdf pkl:yltsf nflu ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿nfO{ xflb{s cg'/f]w ub{5f}+ .

;ef x'g] ldlt, ;do / :yfg M
ldlt   M @)*@ ;fn d+l;/ !@ ut] z'j|maf/ -tbg';f/ gf]e]Da/ @*, @)@%_ .
;do  M laxfg (M#) ah] b]lv .
:yfg  M j]i6g{ Pl;og xf]6n k|f= ln= a'6jn, ¿kGb]xL .

5nkmnsf ljifox?M

s_  ;fdfGo k|:tfj
!= cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg pk/ 5nkmn u/L kfl/t ug{] .
@= n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg ;lxtsf] cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ sf] jflif{s cfly{s ljj/0f -cfiff9 d;fGt @)*@ sf] jf;nft, 

gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa / ;f]xL cjlwsf] gub k|jfx ljj/0f / O{lSj6Ldf ePsf] kl/jt{g nufot jflif{s cfly{s ljj/0f;Fu 
;Da¢ cg';"rLx?_ pk/ 5nkmn u/L kfl/t ug]{ .

#= ;~rfns ;ldltn] k|:tfj u/] adf]lhd z]o/wgLx?nfO{ /sd ?=*,@&,@%,!%#.#^ -cIf/]lk cf7 s/f]8 ;QfO{; nfv 
klRr; xhf/ Ps ;o lqkGg ?k}+of / k};f 5QL; dfq_ -cyf{t r'Qmf k"FhLsf] * k|ltzt_ gub nfef+z -nfef+zdf nfUg] s/ 
;lxt_ ljt/0f ug{ :jLs[t ug]{ .

$= cfly{s jif{ @)*@÷*# sf nflu afXo n]vfk/LIfs lgo'Qm ug]{ / lghsf] kfl/>lds tf]Sg] k|:tfj kfl/t ug]{ . -sDkgL P]g 
@)^# sf] bkmf !!!-#_ adf]lhd axfnjfnf n]vfk/LIfs >L lk=Pn=cf/=lh= P;f]l;P6\; rf6{8{ Psfp06]06\; k'gM lgo'Qm 
x'g of]Uo /x]sf]_ .

v_  ljz]if k|:tfj
!= o; ljQLo ;+:yf cGo s'g} ljQLo ;+:yf Ps cfk;df ufEg]÷ufleg] -dh{/_ tyf k|flKt -PlSjlhzg_ ug{ ;~rfns 

;ldltaf6 ul7t dh{/ ;ldlt tyf ;f] ;ldltn] u/]sf] sfo{ cg'df]bg ug{, gofF dh{/ ;ldlt u7g ug{, dh{/ tyf k|flKtsf] 
;Gbe{df DDA lgo'QmL ug{, lghsf] kfl/>lds tf]Sg] nufotsf k|ls|of cjnDag u/L pko'Qm ;+:yfnfO{ Ps cfk;df 
ufEg]÷ufleg] -dh{/_ tyf k|flKt -PlSjlhzg_ ug{sf] nflu ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ clVtof/L k|bfg ug{] .

u_  ljljw

          ;~rfns ;ldltsf] lg0f{ofg';f/
           sDkgL ;lrj
 



;+lIfKt jflif{s cfly{s ljj/0f @)*!÷*@

;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL ;fdfGo hfgsf/L

!= jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef k|of]hgsf] nflu ldlt @)*@÷)&÷@% ut] z]o/ bflvn vf/]h aGb /xg]5 . @)*@÷)&÷@$ ut] 
;Dddf z]o/ v/Lb÷laqmL u/L k|rlnt sfg"g adf]lhd o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] z]o/ /lhi6«f/ Unf]an cfOPdO{ Soflk6n 
lnld6]8df k|fKt ljj/0fx¿sf] cfwf/df sfod z]o/wgLx¿n] dfq jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng kfpg] 5g\ . 

@= ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lngsf nflu ;"rgf ;fy k|]lift k|j]zkq jf z]o/ k|df0fkq jf lxtu|fxL vftf vf]lnPsf] k|df0fkq tyf 
cfˆgf] kl/ro v'Ng] k|df0fkq clgjfo{ ¿kdf ;fydf lnO{ cfpg' x'g ;a} z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿nfO{ ;"lrt ul/G5 . cGoyf 
;ef sIfdf k|j]z ug{ lbOg] 5}g .

#= s'g} sf/0fjz z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿n] k|j]zkq k|fKt ug{ g;s]df o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] /lhi68{ -s]Gb|Lo_ sfof{no, 
a'6jndf ;fwf/0f ;ef x'g] ldlt cufj} ;Dks{ /fVg' eO{ k|j]zkq k|fKt ug{ ;Sg' x'g]5 . 

$= z]o/wgL btf{ k'l:tsf cg';f/ sfod z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿sf] 7]ufgfdf jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ;"rgf ;lxtsf] jflif{s 
k|ltj]bg k7fOg]5 . sf/0fjz pQm ;"rgf jf k|ltj]bg k|fKt gePdf ljQLo ;+:yfn] cfˆgf] j]a;fO6 (www.rsdcmf.com) 
jf cGo ;~rf/ dfWoddf k|sflzt u/]sf] ;"rgfnfO{ cfwf/ dfgL ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng jf k|ltlglw lgo'lQm -k|f]S;L_ 
ug{ ;Sg' x'g]5 . 

%= ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug{ rfxg] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿n] o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;f]xL ;d"xsf z]o/wgLnfO{ 
dfq k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug{ ;Sg' x'g]5 . o;/L k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/]sf] hfgsf/L o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{nodf $* 
306f cufj} btf{ ul/;Sg' kg]{5 . 

^= Ps hgf z]o/wgLaf6 PseGbf a9L k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug{ ;lsg] 5}g . t/ Ps hgf eGbf a9L k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ePsf] b]lvPdf 
;a} eGbf klxn] btf{ ePsf] k|ltlglw lgo'lQm kq -k|f]S;L_ nfO{ dfGotf lbOg]5 . 

&= z]o/wgLn] k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ul/;s] kl5 k|ltlglw lgo'lQm kq -k|f]S;L_ ab/ gu/L cfkm}+ ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt eO{ xflh/ 
k'l:tsfdf b:tvt ug'{ ePdf k|ltlglw lgo'lQm kq -k|f]S;L_ :jtM ab/ ePsf] dflgg]5 . 

*= ljQLo ;+:yfsf] z]o/ nut lstfadf ;+/Ifssf] ¿kdf pNn]v ePsf] JolQm dfq gfafns jf ljlIfKt z]o/wgLsf] tkm{af6 
;+/Ifssf] x}l;otn] ;efdf efu lng ;Sg'x'g]5 . 

(= ;+o'Qm ¿kdf z]o/ lng] z]o/wgLx¿sf] xsdf z]o/wgLx¿sf] nut lstfadf klxnf] gfd pNn]v ePsf] JolQm cyjf 
;j{;Ddltn] k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ul/Psf] Ps hgf JolQmn] dfq ;efdf efu lng kfpg] 5g\ .

!)= ;+ul7t ;+:yf z]o/wgL ePdf pQm ;+:yfåf/f dgf]lgt JolQmn] Nofpg] u/L k|ltlglw kq -k|f]S;L_ kmf/fddf ;+:yfsf] 5fk 
tyf cflwsfl/s JolQmsf] b:tvt x'g' kg]{5 . 

!!= z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿sf] ;'ljwfsf nflu xflh/L k'l:tsf ;ef :yndf ;fwf/0f ;ef x'g] lbg laxfgsf] *=)) ah]b]lv 
;fwf/0f ;ef ;dfkg gx'Gh]n;Dd v'nf /xg]5 . 

!@= cGo cfjZos hfgsf/Lsf nflu o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] /lhi68{ -s]Gb|Lo_ sfof{nodf ;Dks{ /fVg' x'g cg'/f]w ul/G5 .



;+lIfKt jflif{s cfly{s ljj/0f @)*!÷*@

sDkgL P]g @)^# sf] bkmf *$ -$_ sf] k|of]hgsf nflu k|sflzt ljj/0f
-of] cfly{s ljj/0f ;~rfnssf] k|ltj]bgsf] ;+lIfKt ljj/0f dfq xf] ._

cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿,
cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ sf] jf;nft, gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa, O{lSj6Ldf ePsf] kl/jt{gsf] ljj/0f / gub k|jfx ljj/0f ;lxtsf] 
jflif{s cfly{s k|ltj]bg sDkgL P]g, @)^# adf]lhdsf] ;+lIfKt ljj/0fx? ;dfj]z u/L ;dLIff aif{sf] sf/f]af/x?sf] l;+xfjnf]sg, 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ljQLo cj:yfsf] ljj/0f, cy{tGqsf] ;dLIff ;lxtsf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgsf] ;+lIfKt ljj/0fx? b]xfo 
adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 .

ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ljut tyf ;dLIff jif{sf] ljQLo cj:yfsf] emns lgDg adf]lhdsf] /x]sf] 5 .
                /sd ?= xhf/df

qm=;+= ljj/0f cf=j=@)*!÷*@ cf=j=@)*)÷*! j[l4÷sdL -k|ltzt_

! shf{ nufgL -s"n_ 6,502,282 6,504,226

@ C0f ;fk6L 6,809,058 5,359,331 27%

# ;~rfng d'gfkmf 146,966 251,456 -42%

$ v'b d'gfkmf 101,823 141,743 -28%

% k'FhL k|of{Kttf 18.49% 18.47% -0.08%

^ shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 257,919 231,098 12%

& lgis[o shf{ 3.34% 3.31% 0.91%

* k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL 9.85% 15.01% -34%

;du| a+}lsª If]qdf lgis[o shf{ a9]sf sf/0f a}+s tyf ljQLo If]qsf] gfkmf k|efljt ePsf] 5 . kl5Nnf s]xL jif{otf ;xsf/L 
If]qdf b]lvPsf] cGof]n / c;''/Iffsf sf/0f xfdLn] nufgLsf] If]q ÷k|fyldstf kl/j{tg u/L n3''ljQ ;+:yfdf shf{ lj:tf/ ug]{ 
/0fgLlt lnPsf lyof}+ . b]zsf] ;du| cy{tGqdf cfPsf] ;':ttf a}+lsª If]qdf kf/]sf] k|efj tyf n3'ljQ If]qdf pTkGg ljljw 
;d:ofx¿sf sf/0f @)*! c;f/ d;fGtsf] t'ngfdf @)*@ c;f/ d;fGtdf o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] shf{ nufgLdf ;fdfGo sdL 
cfpFbf klg v'b gfkmf @* k|ltzt tyf k|ltz]o/ cfDbfgL #$ k|ltztn] 36\g uPsf] 5 . lgis[o shf{ j[l4 x'g' / ljQLo >f]t 
pknJw u/fpg] ;+:yf -‘s’, ‘v’ / ‘u’ ju{sf a}s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf_ ;Fu ahf/df Jofj;flos k|lt:kwf{ ug'{ k/]sf sf/0f xfd|f] 
Aofh b/ cGt/ -:k|]8_ df rfk k/]sf] 5 . kl/0ffdtM v'b gfkmf / k|ltz]o/ cfDbfgLdf ;d]t c;/ k/]sf] 5 .



;+lIfKt jflif{s cfly{s ljj/0f @)*!÷*@

sDkgL P]g, @)^# cg';f/sf] cltl/Qm ljj/0fx?

s_ Jofj;flos ;DaGw 
;a} ;fem]bf/ ;+:yf tyf ;/f]sf/jfnfx¿;Fu kf/:kl/s nfedf cfwfl/t ;'dw'/ Jofj;flos ;DaGw :yflkt ul/Psf] 5 . ljQLo 
;|f]t pknAw u/fpg] a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx? tyf shf{ ;'ljwf pkef]u ug]{ C0fL ;fem]bf/ ;+:yfx¿;Fu kf/:kl/s nfe tyf 
Jofj;flos lgi7fdf cfwfl/t ;DaGw sfod u/L lbuf] Joj;fo lj:tf/ ug{ ;lsG5 eGg] xfd|f] ljZjf; /x]sf] 5 .

v_ cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL
ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;+:yfut ;'zf;g / cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ pRr dxTj lbO{ ;f] lj?4 z"Go ;xgzLntfsf] gLlt lnPsf] 
5 . ;~rfns:t/Lo hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt, n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt, sd{rf/L ;]jf ;'ljwf ;ldlt / ;DklQ z'4Ls/0f cg'udg 
;ldltsf ;fy} Joj:yfksLo:t/sf] cfly{s lgb]{zg ;ldlt, vl/b ;ldlt, ;DklQ bfloTj Joj:yfkg ;ldlt nufotsf ljleGg 
;ldlt pk–;ldltx¿ lqmofzLn /x]sf 5g\ . ;a} ;ldlt÷pk;ldltx¿sf] sfd, st{Jo / clwsf/ :ki6;Fu kl/eflift u/L nfu" 
ul/Psf]n]] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL ;Ifd tyf k|efjsf/L /x]sf] 5 . k|rlnt sfg 'g tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] hf/L u/]sf lgb{]zgsf] 
kl/kfngf ub}{ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;du| lqmofsnfk ;~rfng ul/Psf] 5 . cfGtl/s tyf afXo n]vfk/LIf0f / ;'kl/j]IfsLo 
k|ltj]bgdf cf}+NofOPsf s}lkmotx?sf] ;dLIff u/L ;~rfns ;ldltn] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLsf] k|efjsfl/tfsf nflu ;do 
;dodf Joj:yfkgnfO{ lgb]{zg lbFb} cfPsf] 5 .

u_ sf/f]af/nfO{ c;/ kfg]{ d'Vo s'/fx? 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sf/f]af/nfO{ c;/ kfg{ ;Sg] d'Vo s'/fx¿ lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf 5g\ M

• a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿df kof{Kt t/ntf tyf Go"g Aofhb/sf afjh'b ahf/df shf{sf] dfu x'g g;Sg',
• d'VotM n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfx¿df yf]s shf{ k|bfg ug]{ sfo{df ‘s’, ‘v’ / ‘u’ ju{sf a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿;Fusf]

;3g k|lt:kwf{,
• yf]s tyf v'b|f n3'ljQ If]qdf a9\bf] k|lt:kwf{sf sf/0f shf{sf] bf]xf]/f]kgf tyf shf{sf] b'¿kof]u ug]{ k|j[lQdf j[l4 x'g',
• ljutdf ;xsf/L ;+:yfx¿sf] k|efjsf/L lgodg cg'udg ug]{ ;+oGqsf] cefjsf sf/0f ;xsf/L ;+:yfx¿ ;d:ofu|:t

x'Fb} uPsf]n] ;xsf/L If]q k|ltsf] ljZjf;df cfPsf] sdL,
• ;du| a}+lsË If]q -;xsf/L ;+:yf ;d]t_ sf] lgis[o shf{ a9\b} hfg',
• n3'ljQsf sfo{qmdx¿nfO{ k|efljt kfg]{ u/L cjfl~5t tTjx¿af6 a]nfa]nfdf x'g] u/]sf c/fhs ultljlwx¿,
• d'n'ssf] ;fdflhs, /fhgLlts / /fli6«o tyf cGt/f{li6«o cfly{s tyf /fhgLlts cj:yfdf x'g] kl/jt{g,
• ;+3, k|b]z tyf :yfgLo lgsfon] ;xsf/L÷n3'ljQsf] If]qdf lng] gLlt,
• ;/sf/÷lgofds lgsfosf lgb]{zgx¿ tyf gLltdf x'g ;Sg] kl/jt{g,
• /fhgLlts kl/jt{g, k|fs[lts ljklQ, b}jL k|sf]k tyf cGo e}k/L ¿kdf cfpg] dxfdf/LhGo 36gfx¿,

3_ ;+:yfut ;'zf;g
ljQLo ;+:yfn] k|rlnt P]g, sfg"g tyf gLlt lgod nufot lgofdsLo lgsfox¿af6 k|fKt lgb]{zgsf] kfngf ub}{, k|efjsf/L 
cfGtl/s lgoGq0f ;+oGq :yfkgf ug'{sf ;fy} b}lgs k|zf;lgs sfo{nfO{ lgod;ª\ut / k|efjsf/L agfpgsf] nflu ljleGg 
cfGtl/s gLlt÷lgb]{lzsfx¿ th'{df u/L nfu' ub}{ cfPsf] / To:tf gLlt÷lgb]{lzsfx¿ cfjZostf cg';f/ kl/dfh{g÷cBfjlws 
;d]t ub}{ cfO/x]sf] 5 . o;sf cnfjf ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf ljleGg ;ldlt tyf pk;ldltsf ;fy} cfGtl/s tyf afXo 
n]vfk/LIfs tyf lgodgsf/L lgsfoaf6 k|fKt lgb]{zg tyf ;'emfjx¿sf] kfngf ub}{ ;+:yfut ;'zf;gnfO{ yk k|efjsf/L ¿kdf
sfof{Gjog ug{ ljQLo ;+:yf k|ltj4 /x]sf] 5 .

ª_ nfef+z  afF8kmfF8  ug{  l;kmfl/z  ul/Psf]  /sd
cf=j= @)*!÷*@ ;Ddsf] ;+lrt d'gfkmfaf6 z]o/wgLx?nfO{ /sd ?=*,@&,@%,!%#.#^ -cIf/]lk cf7 s/f]8 ;QfO{; nfv 
klRr; xhf/ Ps ;o lqkGg ?k}+of / k};f 5QL; dfq_ -cyf{t r'Qmf k"FhLsf] * k|ltzt_ gub nfef+z -nfef+zdf nfUg] s/ ;lxt_ 
ug{ k|:tfj ul/Psf] 5 .



;+lIfKt jflif{s cfly{s ljj/0f @)*!÷*@

r_ ;~rfns ;ldltdf ePsf] x]/km]/ / ;f]sf] sf/0f 
;+:yfsf] P3f/f}F jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 ;+:yfks z]o/wgL -;d'x s_ sf] tkm{af6 k|ltlglwTj ug{] # hgf ;~rfnsx? qmdzM 
>L u|fdL0f :jfjnDag ljsf; s]Gb|sf tkm{af6 >L /fh]Gb| k|;fb bfxfn, >L Unf]an cfO{PdO{ a}+s lnld6]8sf] tkm{af6 >L rGb|/fh
zdf{ tyf JolQmut nufgLstf{sf] tkm{af6 >L lji0f' k|;fb kf}8\ofn lgjf{lrt x'g' ePsf] ;fy}, ;j{;fwf/0f z]o/wgL -;d'x v_ af6
k|ltlglwTj ug{] # hgf ;~rfnsx? qmdzM >L cd/ 8+uf]n dxh{g, >L zflGt k|;fb pk|]tL / >L dGh' Gof}kfg] lgjf{lrt x'g'ePsf] .

5_ n]vfk/LIfssf] dGtJo
cf=j= @)*!÷*@ sf] n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf s'g} ulDe/ k|s[ltsf] s}lkmot pNn]v ePsf] 5}g tyf n]vfk/LIfsaf6 ljQLo 
;+:yfsf] sf/f]af/ lgod;+ut / ;Gtf]ifhgs /x]sf] k|ltj]bg k|fKt ePsf] 5 . 



;+lIfKt jflif{s cfly{s ljj/0f @)*!÷*@

RSDC Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd.
Statement of Financial Position

As on 32nd Asar 2082

Particulars Note
As at

32nd Asar 2082

As at

31st Asar 2081

Assets

Cash and cash equivalent 4.1 1,832,294,228 239,348,980 

Statutory Balances and Due from Nepal Rastra Bank 4.2 35,046,724 55,055,277 

Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions 4.3 -   -   

Derivative Financial Instruments 4.4 -   -   

Other Trading Assets 4.5 -   -   

Loans and advances to MFI's & Cooperatives 4.6 6,275,127,759 6,306,102,101 

Loans and advances to customers 4.7 9,938,805 8,556,708 

Investment securities 4.8 2,000,000 2,000,000 

Current tax assets 4.9 -   -   

Investment property 4.10 -   -   

Property and Equipment 4.11 2,331,419 4,415,150 

Goodwill and Intangible assets 4.12 458,260 144,640 

Deferred Tax Assets 4.13 3,832,896 2,172,013 

Other assets 4.14 17,966,356 16,854,943 

Total Assets  8,178,996,447 6,634,649,812 

Particulars Note
As at

32nd Asar 2082

As at

31st Asar 2081

Liabilities

Due to Bank and Financial Institutions 4.15 -   -   

Due to Nepal Rastra Bank 4.16 -   -   

Derivative Financial Instrument 4.17 -   -   

Deposits from customers 4.18 -   -   

Borrowing 4.19 6,809,057,806 5,359,331,019 

Current Tax Liabilities 4.9 511,918 11,869,002 

Provisions 4.20 -   -   

Deferred Tax Liabilities 4.13 -   -   

Other liabilities 4.21 68,801,412 57,239,664 

Debt securities issued 4.22 -   -   

Subordinated Liabilities 4.23 -   -   

Total Liabilities 6,878,371,136 5,428,439,685 

Equity

Share Capital 4.24 1,034,064,417 944,351,065 

Share Premium -   -   

Retained Earnings 83,408,781 97,328,893 

Reserves 4.25 183,152,113 164,530,170 

Total Equity 1,300,625,310 1,206,210,127 

Total Liabilities and Equity 8,178,996,447 6,634,649,812 

Contingent Liabilities and commitment 4.26 123,000,000 55,000,000 

Net Assets Value per Share 125.78 127.73 

The accompanying notes are integral part of these financial statements. As per our report of even date
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RSDC Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd.
Statement of Profit or Loss

For the year ended 32nd Asar 2082

Figures in NPR

Particulars Note
As at

32nd Asar 2082

As at

31st Asar 2081

Interest Income 4.27  597,945,638  872,154,471 

Interest Expense 4.28  374,277,041  582,310,142 

Net interest Income  223,668,597  289,844,329 

Fees and commission Income 4.29  9,536,670  18,182,013 

Fees and commission Expense 4.30  4,343,892  2,802,500 

Net Fee and Commission Income  5,192,778  15,379,513 

Net Interest, Fee and Commission Income  228,861,375  305,223,841 

Net trading income 4.31  -   -   

Other operating income 4.32  5,000  45,000 

Total Operating Income  228,866,375  305,268,841 

Impairment charge/(reversal) for loans and other losses 4.33  26,821,736  (6,566,204)

Net Operating Income  202,044,639  311,835,045 

Operating Expense

Personnel Expense 4.34  39,358,500  46,535,882 

Other Operating Expense 4.35  12,543,989  10,671,437 

Depreciation and Amortization 4.36  3,175,682  3,171,476 

Operating Profit  146,966,468  251,456,251 

Non-Operating Income 4.37  1,046,443  669,603 

Non-Operating Expense 4.38  90,373  -   

Profit before Income Tax  147,922,538  252,125,854 

Income Tax Expense 4.39

       Current Tax 45,812,285 76,027,376 

       Previous Year Tax 1,736,788 35,631,417 

       Deferred Tax (1,449,791) (1,275,572)

Profit for the Year 101,823,255 141,742,634 

Profit attributable to:

      Equity holders of the Financial Institution 101,823,255 141,742,634 

Profit for the Year 101,823,255 141,742,634 

Earnings Per Share (EPS)

       Basic EPS  9.85 15.01 

       Diluted EPS  9.85 15.01 

 The accompanying notes are integral part of these financial statements. As per our report of even date
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RSDC Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd.

Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 32nd Asar 2082

Particulars
As at 

32nd Asar 2082

As at

31st Asar 2081

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Interest received  600,109,006  851,618,545 

Fees and other income received  9,536,670  18,182,013 

Dividend received -   -   

Receipts from other operating activities  1,046,443  669,603 

Interest paid  (375,838,999)  (586,222,761)

Commission and fees paid  (4,343,892)  (2,802,500)

Cash payment to employees  (48,566,881)  (35,198,757)

Other expense paid  (15,373,834)  (12,919,079)

Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities  600,109,006  851,618,545 

(Increase)/Decrease in operating assets 20,496,222 424,762,579

Due from Nepal Rastra Bank - -

Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions 20,008,553 (15,129,248)

Other trading assets - -

Loans and advances to bank and financial institutions 1,944,190 447,737,887

Loans and advances to customers 632,508 (4,581,366)

Other assets (2,089,028) (3,264,694)

Increase/(Decrease) in operating liabilities 1,470,245,133 (464,026,581)

Due to bank and financial institutions - -

Due to Nepal Rastra Bank - -

Deposit from customers - -

Borrowings 1,449,726,787 (466,937,354)

Other liabilities 20,518,346 2,910,773

Net cash flow from operating activities before tax paid 1,657,309,869 194,063,063

Income taxes paid (58,906,157) (87,599,472)

Net cash flow from operating activities 1,598,403,711 106,463,590

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of investment securities - -

Receipts from sale of investment securities - -

Purchase of property and equipment  (707,220) (1,478,572)

Receipt from the sale of property and equipment  5,000 45,000

Purchase of intangible assets - -

Receipt from the sale of intangible assets - -

Purchase of investment properties - -

Receipt from the sale of investment properties - -

Interest received - -

Dividend received - -

Net cash used in investing activities  (702,220) (1,433,572)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Receipt from issue of debt securities - -

Repayment of debt securities - -

Receipts from issue of subordinated liabilities - -

Repayment of subordinated liability - -

Receipts from issue of shares -   -

Dividends paid          (4,756,244) (3,901,451)

Interest paid - -

Other receipt/payment - -

Net cash from financing activities (4,756,244) (3,901,451)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents          1,592,945,248 101,128,567

Cash and cash equivalents at Shrawan 1, 2081             239,348,980 138,220,414

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents held - -

Cash and cash equivalents at the Asar end, 2082          1,832,294,228 239,348,980

 The accompanying notes are integral part of these financial statements. As per our report of even date
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RSDC Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd.

Statement of Other Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 32nd Asar 2082

Figures in NPR

Particulars Note
As at 

32nd Asar 2082

As at

31st Asar 2081

Profit for the year  101,823,255 141,742,634 

Other Comprehensive Income, net of income tax - -

a. Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss  - -- 

Gains / (Losses) from investment in equity instruments 

measured at fair value

 -  -

Gains / (Losses) on revaluation  -  -

Actuarial Gains / (Losses) on defined benefit plans (703,642) (313,036)

Income tax relating to above items 211,093 93,911

Net other Comprehensive Income that will not be reclassified to 
Profit or Loss

(492,549) (219,125)

b. Items that are or may be reclassified to Profit or Loss - -

Gains (Losses) on cash flow hedge - -

Exchange gains (Losses) arising from translating financial assets of 
foreign operation

- -

Income tax relating to above items - -

Reclassify to Profit or Loss - -

Net other Comprehensive Income that are or may be reclassified 
to Profit or Loss

-   -   

Other Comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax (492,549) (219,125)

Total Comprehensive income for the year  101,330,706 141,523,508 

Total Comprehensive income for the period  101,330,706 141,523,508 

The accompanying notes are integral part of these financial statements. As per our report of even date               
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RSDC Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd.

Statement of Distributable Profit or Loss
For the year ended 32nd Asar 2082

As per NRB Regulation

Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Net Profit/(loss) as per Statement of Profit or Loss  101,823,255  141,742,634 

Appropriation

a. General Reserve  (20,364,651)  (28,348,527)

b. Foreign Exchange Fluctuation fund

c. Capital redemption reserve

d. Corporate social responsibility fund  (1,018,233)  (1,417,426)

e. Employees' training fund  -   -   

f. Client Protection Fund  (1,527,349)  (1,417,426)

g. Other  1,663,287  397,080 

- CSR Expenses Routed through PL  1,663,287  397,080 

Adjusted Profit/(loss) before regulatory adjustment  80,576,310  110,956,334 

Regulatory Adjustments:

a. Interest Receivable (-)/previous accrued interest received (+) 1,388,476 (12,937,633)

b. Short loan loss provision in accounts (-)/reversal (+) - -

c. Short provision for possible losses on investment(-)/reversal (+) - -

d. Short provision for possible losses on Non-Banking Assets (-)/reversal (+) - -

e. Deferred Tax Assets recognized (-)/reversal (+) (1,449,791) (1,275,572)

f. Goodwill recognized (-)/Impairment of Goodwill (+) - -

g. Bargain purchase gain recognized (-)/reversal (+) - -

h. Actuarial Loss recognized (-)/reversal (+) - -

i. other - -

Net profit for the year end 2082 Asar end available for distribution  80,514,995  96,743,129 

Opening Retained Earnings as on Shrawan 1, 2081  97,328,893  79,304,569 

Adjustment (+/-)  -   -   

Distribution:  (94,435,107)  (78,718,805)

Bonus Share issued  (89,713,352)  (74,782,865)

Cash Dividend Paid  (4,721,755)  (3,935,940)

Total Distributable profit or (loss) as on year end  83,408,781  97,328,893

Annualized Distributable Profit/(loss) per Share 8.07 10.31

The accompanying notes are integral part of these financial statements. As per our report of even date 
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RSDC Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited 

Statement of Capital Fund 

At the month of Asar End, 2082 

Tier I Capital and a breakdown of its components 

SN Description Current Previous 

1 Paid up Capital (ordinary shares) 1,034,064 944,351 

2 Proposed bonus share - 

3 Share premium - 

4 Irredeemable preferential share - 

5 General Reserve Fund 154,028 133,663 

6 Accumulated profit/(loss) 83,409 97,329 

7 Profit & loss a/c as per balance-sheet - 

8 Capital Redemption Reserve Fund - 

9 Capital Adjustment Fund - 

10 Calls in advance - 

11 Other Free Reserves - 

Deductions: 

a Goodwill 

b Deferred tax assets 3,833 2,172 

c Investment on shares and securities in excess of limits - - 

d Investment to the company having financial interests - - 

e Fictitious Asset - - 

f Investment on land and building for self-use not complying the Directives of NRB - - 

g Investment on land development and housing construction in excess of limits - - 

h Underwriting share not sold within the stipulated time - - 

Total Tier 1 Capital 1,267,668 1,173,171 

Tier II Capital and a breakdown of its components 

SN Description Current Previous 

1 Provisions of loan loss made for pass loan 62,849 81,807 

2 Additional loan loss provision - - 

3 Hybrid capital instruments - - 

4 Unsecured Subordinated Term Debt - - 

5 Exchange Equalization Fund - - 

6 Assets revaluation Fund (max. 2% of Supplementary capital is added automatically) - - 

7 Investment adjustment Fund - - 

Total Tier II Capital 62,849 81,807 

Capital Fund as of Asar end, 2082 

SN Description Current Previous 

1 Capital Fund Maintained  18.47% 18.48% 

2 Core Capital Fund Maintained 17.60% 17.28% 
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RSDC Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited 

Statement of Risk Weighted Assets (RWA) 

At the month end of Asar, 2082 

SN Description 
Weight 

(%) 

Amount 

(In NPR) 

Risk 

Weight 

Assets 

Amount 

(In NPR) 

Risk 

Weight 

Assets 

On-Balance Sheet Items 

1 Cash Balance 0 - - - - 

2 
Balance on domestic banks and financial 
institutions 

20 35,047 7,009 55,055 11,011 

3 Money at call 20 1,832,294 366,459 239,349 47,870 

4 Loans & advances, bills purchase/discount 100 6,502,282 6,502,282 6,504,226 6,504,226 

5 Fixed assets 100 2,790 2,790 4,560 4,560 

6 Investment 100 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 

7 Other assets (Except advance tax payment) 100 31,738 31,738 29,584 29,584 

Total On-Balance Sheet Items (A) 6,912,278 6,597,251 

Off-Balance Sheet Items 

Off Balance Sheet Items 100 123,000 123,000 55,000 55,000 

Amount to be maintained for operational risk 100 168,123 168,123 136,655 136,655 

Total Off-Balance Sheet Items (B) 291,123 191,655 

Total Risk Weighted Exposure (A+B) 7,203,401 6,788,906 


